

SC/202/2022
CNR No.: DLWT01-003248-2022
Police Station: Khyala
FIR No.: 925/2020
State Vs. Rohit

9.9.2024

Present: Ms Manisha Singh, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.
Accused not produced from JC.
Sh. Neeraj Bhardwaj, Ld. LAC from DLSA for accused.
Applicant Smt. Kiran with Sh. Neeraj Bhardwaj, Ld. LAC from DLSA.

On 6.9.2024, Smt. Kiran, the mother of accused, had filed an application seeking permission to accompany the accused, who was admitted in DDU Hospital. Now Jail Superintendent has sent a report that after treatment, accused has been brought back to jail and now he is admitted in Central Jail Hospital, Jail No.3 for further treatment. It is submitted that the mother of accused can visit jail for physical meeting of her son as per rules. In view of this reply, the applicant is allowed to meet her son/accused as per jail rules. Application is disposed of accordingly. Copy of order be given dasti to applicant Smt. Kiran.

A reply has been received from PS Khyala as under :

“It is submitted that the above mentioned case was registered at PS Khyala. Supplementary charge sheet of result of MLC no. 68056/2020 has been filed before the Hon'ble Court.

The injured Harvinder singh is mentally unstable after the incident and his wife has denied to provide medical documents and said that she will submit the documents in court. Statement of injured cannot be recorded as he is mentally unstable. No further investigation is left in the case. I.O. is abided by the directions passed by the Hon'ble court.”

In view of above report, it is clear that no further investigation is being conducted in the present case. Accordingly, this court will proceed with the present trial in accordance with the law.

As the accused is lodged in jail, I am not inclined to issue his production warrant. Let Jail Superintendent file status of health of the accused.

Be listed for **18.9.2024**.

(Vinod Kumar)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
West District, THC, Delhi/9.9.2024