

IA/Bail Application No. 03/2024
SC/202/2022
CNR No.: DLWT01-003248-2022
State Vs. Rohit

FIR No.: 925/2020
Police Station: Khyala

22.10.2024

Present: Sh. Neeraj Bhardwaj, Ld. LAC from DLSA for
accused/applicant.
Applicant through VC.
Smt. Kiran, the mother of the applicant.
Sh. Atul K. Srivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

In the present bail application, it is prayed that
applicant/accused is suffering from TB and is lodged in Isolation Ward in
Tihar Jail No.3.

It is submitted that if released on bail, his mother will take
good care of the accused and that TB Center is near the house of the
accused. It is submitted by Smt. Kiran that her another son had also
contacted TB and after taking full course of medicines, he is fully cured.

In these circumstances, I am of the opinion that the accused
requires emotional help from his family members for his treatment.
Accordingly, accused is admitted to bail on furnishing personal bond in
the sum of Rs.10,000/- with one surety in like amount.

The bail application is disposed of accordingly.

The copy of order be sent to Jail Superintendent with a
direction that while releasing him from jail, the medical record of
treatment of the accused may be provided to him so that he may
continue his treatment outside jail.

(Vinod Kumar)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
West District, THC, Delhi/22.10.2024